MEMORANDUM

TO: Dyanne Reese, Clerk of Council
FROM: Richard M. Evans, Finance Directo
DATE: September 28,2004

SUBJECT: First Amendment to Water Service Agreement with
City of Port Wentworth

Attached for yoﬁr file is the fully executed original of the subject agreement dated
December 18, 2003. This agreement was authorized by City Council at its meeting of

December 18, 2003.

cc:-  Harry Jue
Abe Ghaze

File # 11.139



STATE OF GEORGIA ) FIRST AMENDMENT TO WATER
) SERVICE AGREEMENT
)

COUNTY OF CHATHAM

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of the 18th day of December, 2003, by
and between the CITY OF PORT WENTWORTH, a municipal corporation chartered under
the laws of the State of Georgia, hereinafter referred to as Port Wentworth, and THE
MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SAVANNAH, a municipal corporation
chartered under the laws of the State of Georgia, hereafter referred to as Savannah.

-WITNESSETH -

WHEREAS, Savannah and Port Wentworth entered into a Water Service Agreement
dated February 28, 2001 (hereinafter referred to as the “2001 Agreement”) providing for
the purchase of potable water by Port Wentworth from Savannah; and

WHEREAS, HHM Developers, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the “Developer”) is planning
the development of a total of 827.0 acres (of which 206.6 is developable, 90.0 acres is
restricted wetlands/buffers, and 530.4 acres is unrestricted wetlands) located within the
city limits of Port Wentworth near the intersection of Meinhard Road and the planned future
extension of Benton Drive (hereinafter referred to as the “HHM Development”); and

WHEREAS, the first phase of the HHM Development is a single family subdivision
consisting of 138.07 developable acres in the southwest quadrant of the planned Meinhard
Road/Benton Drive intersection and containing 464 single family lots to be known as “St.
Augustine Forest” (herein after referred to as the “First Phase”); and

WHEREAS, the second phase of the HHM Development will be located on 55.04
developable acres in the southeast quadrant of the planned Meinhard Road/Benton Drive
intersection and will consist of multi-family and/or commeraial development (herein after
referred to as the “Second Phase”); and

WHEREAS, Port Wentworth has requested that certain amendments be made to the 2001
Agreement to provide for the acceptance and treatment by Savannah of sanitary sewage
generated within the HHM Development, and the creation of a second water delivery point
for delivering water to Port Wentworth in the vicinity of the planned Meinhard Road/Benton
Drive intersection; and

WHEREAS, Port Wentworth and/or the Developer plan to construct all on-site water and
sewer utilities for the HHM Development, as well as, a sewage pumping station and force
main to convey sanitary sewage from the HHM Development to the Savannah sewage
system for treatment, and a new water metering station; and

WHEREAS, Article X, Section Ill, Paragraph 1 of the Constitution of the State of Georgia
provides that municipalities of the State may contract with one another for any period not



exceeding fifty (50) years; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of the Port Wentworth and the
Savannah that this agreement be consummated and that such commitments be made.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereby made, the parties
do agree as follows:

1. Amendments of the 2001 Agreement for Sewage Service for HHM Development.
The Whereas clauses set for above are hereby incorporated into the 2001 Agreement.
The 2001 Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following new numbered Sections
14 through 24:

14. Sewage Treatment Capacity Reservation. /

a. Initial Reservation. Savannah shall init eserv treatment capacity in
the amount of a monthly average o S per day for normal
strength domestic sanitary sewage atTis Travis Field treatment facility.
Subject to the terms and requirements of this Agreement, Savannah shall
accept for treatment at its Travis Field treatment facility up to a maximum
monthly average of 139,200 gallons per day of normal strength domestic
sewage. Initially all sewage delivered by Port Wentworth to Savannah shall
have originated within the First Phase.

b. Final Reservation. Upon completion and the initiation of operation by
Savannah of the planned new sewage treatment facility to be located near

the Savannah Water Filtration Plant, the sewage reservation it
shall be increased to a total maximum monthly average ¢f 293,450 gallons
per day of normal strength domestic sewage. This quanti

estimated combined flow from the First Phase and the Second Phase. After
the increase in the capacity reservation, all sewage delivered by Port
Wentworth to Savannah shall have originated within the HHM Development.

v’% No sewage frm;%area shall be delivered to Savannah for treatment

by Port Wentworth.

c. Normal Strength Domestic Sewage. For purposes of this Agreement, the
term normal strength domestic sanitary sewage shall mean sewage meeting
the requirements of Section 19 of this Agreement and having an annual
average five-day biological oxygen demand (“BOD”) of no more than 150
mg/L.

15. Delivery of Sanitary Sewage Originating within the HHM Development to
the Savannah Sewage System. Port Wentworth or the Developer at their sole
expense shall be responsible for the construction, maintenance, operation, and

2


Ronald Feldner
Highlight

Ronald Feldner
Highlight


ownership of a sewage pump station, force main, and gravity lines necessary to
deliver sewage to a mutually agreed upon point on the Savannah sewage system.
This connection point shall be the “Sewage Delivery Point”. The Sewage Delivery
Point, when mutually agreed upon, shall be documented in a certificate which
describes the location of the Sewage Delivery Point and includes a map or
diagram showing the location, which certificate and map or diagram shall become
a part of this Agreement. Such map or diagram shall also show the location of the
Sewage Meter (as hereinafter defined)

Pump stations in the Savannah conveyance system that will conduct HHM
Development sewage to the Travis Field treatment facility (and ultimately to the
planned new treatment facility near the Savannah Water Filtration Plant) will
ultimately require Iarger pumps and motors to accommodate the HHM
Development ﬂows T c-estimated-incremental cost of the larger pumps, motors

increased capital cos ittincur for the benefit of the HHM Development,
Port Wentworth or the Developer shall pay Savannah $41,000 upon execution of
this Agreement.

16. Metering of Sewage Delivered by Port Wentworth to Savannah. A
sewage meter shall be designed and installed so as to reliably measure and chart
the quantity of all sewage delivered by Port Wentworth to the Sewage Delivery
Point (the “Sewage Meter”). Port Wentworth or the Developer shall construct and
fund the design and installation of the Sewage Meter. The design of the Sewage
Meter (and any change to the approved design) shall be subject to the approval of
Savannah.

-

iy

After installation and inspection, Savannah shall assume ownership and
maintenance responsibility for the Sewage Meter. Savannah shall be given free
access to the Sewage Meter for maintenance, reading, and calibration purposes.

17. Sewage Capital Cost Recovery Charge. Port Wentworth shall pay a
“Sewage Capital Cost Recovery Charge” to reimburse Savannah for the capital
cost of the capacity reserved under this Agreement. This connection fee shall apply
only to customers connecting to the Port Wentworth sewage system located within
the HHM Development as depicted in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part of
this Agreement. The Sewage Capital Cost Recovery Charge shall be in addition to
the connection fee for water capital cost recovery provided for in Section 3 of this
Agreement.

a. Sewage Capital Cost Recovery Charge. The capital cost of reserved
capacity of the sewage treatment capacity shall be covered by a Sewage
Capital Cost Recovery Charge that Port Wentworth shall pay Savannah for
each new customer that connects to the Port Wentworth sewage collection

3



system within the HHM Development. The Sewage Capital Cost Recovery
Charge payable for each new customer shall be based on an Equivalent
Residential Unit (“ERU”") assigned to each new customer times the rate per
ERU as defined below.

b. Rate per ERU. The fee rate per ERU shall be $2,345 which is the sum of -
the following three components:

Standard out-side City tap-in fee $500

Additional Connection Fee for North Godly conveyance $345
Additional Connection Fee for Crossroads Treatment Facility $1,500

c. ERU Definition. “ERU” or “Equivalent Residential Unit" means, with
respect to a sewer customer, the number residential units to which the water
demand of that customer is equivalent, where a residential unit is assumed
to have an average demand of 300 gallons per day. The number of ERUs
assigned to any customer shall be detérmined in accordance with the water
use load factors set forth in the Savannah Revenue Ordinance, as amended
from time to time, provided however that the determination of the number of
ERUs for customers in Port Wentworth shall be made on the same basis as
for customers within Savannah.

d. When Sewage Capital Cost Recovery Charge is Payable. The Sewage
Capital Cost Recovery Charge shall be paid at the same time and in the
same manner as the Water Capital Cost Recovery Charge as provided for
in Section 3 of this Agreement.

e. Port Wentworth Connection Fees. Port Wentworth is free to charge its
new sewer customers any connection fee it wishes (either above or below
the amount established in this agreement) for customers connecting to its
sewer system, however, the amount payable by Port Wentworth to Savannah
for each connection shall be at the rate stated above. Nothing herein shall
prohibit Port Wentworth from requiring its new customers to pay a capital
cost recovery charge or similar connection fee for new connections. Such
connection fee arrangements between Port Wentworth its customers shall
not relieve Port Wentworth of any of its obligations to make payments to
Savannah required by this Agreement.

f. Fee Subject to Audit. Savannah and Port Wentworth shall cooperate in
any audit and make available records concerning building permits and
connections to its sewer system to permit verification of compliance with this
section.

\i\§ystem Maps and Plans. Port Wentworth shall, upon reasonable request,
/prowde Savannah with updated diagrams or maps showing the sewer lines

4



and lots in the HHM Development. Such updated diagrams, maps or master
plans shall be provided no less frequently than annually.

J. Adjustment to Consumption Rate. It is the intent of this agreement that
new sewer customers shall contribute their share of the capital funding of
sewage treatment capacity through the payment of the Sewer Capital Cost
Recovery Charge. Port Wentworth agrees to diligently report all new
building permits, and to remit the agreed upon Sewer Capital Cost. Recovery
Charges to Savannah. Any failure (that remains uncorrected) to remit such
Sewer Capital Cost Recovery to Savannah discovered by audit or
otherwise, shall entitle Savannah to temporarily increase the metered sewer
consumption charges by an amount which would allow Savannah to recover
an amount equal to the amount of Capital Cost Recovery Charges that were
not properly remitted.

18. Metered Sewage Consumption Charge. Port Wentworth shall pay to
Savannah a treatment charge for each 1000 gallons delivered to the Sewage
Delivery Point as measured by the Sewage Meter. The consumption charge shall
be stated in terms of dollars per 1000 gallons. The rate at all times shall equal .67
(i.e. a 33% discount) multiplied by the Effective Rate charged by Savannah to its
retail sewer customers on the outside-city rate schedule with a monthly usage of
1,250 cubic feet (9,350 gallons) as set by the Savannah Revenue Ordinance, as
changed from time to time.

In no event shall the rate applicable to Port Wentworth be more or less than the
Effective Rate charged by Savannah to its retail sewer customers on the inside-city
rate schedule with a monthly usage of 1,250 cubic feet (9,350 gallons) as set by the
Savannah Revenue Ordinance, as changed from time to time.

Effective Rate for purposes of the preceding paragraphs is computed by dividing
the total monthly sewer charges for a customer with monthly usage of 1,250 cubic
feet (9,350 gallons) by 9.350 to arrive at an average effective rate in terms of
dollars per 1000 gallons.

The applicable rate for 2004 shall be $2.44 per 1,000 gallons. Payment shall be
made monthly within 30 days of the Teceipt of the mvoice for constmption charges.

19. Port Wentworth Sewage Characteristics, Industrial Pre-treatment and
Sewer Use Requlations. Port Wentworth shall adopt regulations for sewer use in
the HHM Development which are no less stringent than the sewer use provisions of
the “Combined Sewer Use and Pretreatment Ordinance” of the City of Savannah as
amended from time to time, as adopted pursuant to, and in accordance with, the
regulations of the EPD or any successor agency. These regulations are intended to
prohibit the discharge into the Port Wentworth sewer system of any materials which




by reason of character or quantity would:

a. Interfere with the operation or efficiency of the sewage transport and
treatment systems of Savannah, or not be susceptible to treatment by the
treatment process.

b. In any way cause a violation of any directive, regulation, or permit of the
Environmental Protection Division of the Department of Natural Resources
("EPD”) or the industrial pre-treatment program of the City of Savannah or

any other regulatory agency.

c. Constitute a hazard to human or animal life due to toxicity, flammable or
explosive characteristics of the pollutant(s).

Port Wentworth shall provide a copy of its sewer use regulations to Savannah and
any amendments thereto. Port Wentworth shall notify Savannah of any violation of
the sewer use regulations and take corrective action to stop such violation and
minimize the effects of such violation.

The sewage delivered by Port Wentworth to the Sewage Delivery Point shall
contain no toxic materials which would interfere with'Savannah’s biological
treatment processes, and shall have characteristics which do not exceed the
following parameter limits:

Annual Average Concentration

mg/L
Ammonia-Nitrogen 16
BOD 150
COD 500
Fat, Oil, and Grease 100
Total Suspended Solids 170
Total Toxic Organics 213
Cyanide (total) 0.041
Arsenic 0.003
Cadmium 0.003
Chromium 0.050
Copper 0.061
Lead 0.049
Mercury 0.0003
Nickel 0.021
Silver 0.005
Zinc 0.175

Port Wentworth shall sample and report each of the above parameters periodically



to demonstrate compliance.

20. Operation and Maintenance Responsibilities and Inflow / Infiltration. Port
Wentworth shall be responsible for the construction, funding, operation,
.maintenance and compliance with applicable law and regulations of the Port
Wentworth sewage collection system up to and including the Sewage Delivery
Point. Nothing in this agreement shall obligate Savannah to maintain or operate the
sewage collection system of Port Wentworth.

Savannah shall be responsible for the operation, maintenance and compliance with
applicable law and regulations of all sewage transport and treatment systems
downstream from the Sewage Delivery Point.

It is recognized that rules and regulations of regulatory agencies may require
Savannah or Port Wentworth to undertake watershed assessments in connection
with the permitting of sewage treatment facilities, or to undertake new water quality
monitoring responsibilities. The parties shall keep each other informed on the
potential impact that such new regulatory requirements may have. Each party shall
be responsible for accomplishing, and funding, any actions required to achieve
compliance with such regulatory requirements applicable to territory within each
municipality’s own boundary.

Port Wentworth shall reimburse any fines or costs imposed on Savannah by the
action of any regulatory agency which are caused by, or arise out of, the operation
of the Port Wentworth sewage collection system which is owned, maintained, and
operated by Port Wentworth.

Port Wentworth shall operate the HHM Development sewage collection system so
as to minimize the amount of inflow and infiltration of non-sanitary sewage into the
sanitary sewer system. Port Wentworth shall prohibit the connection of storm drains
to the sanitary sewer system, and shall remove any such connection when ever such
interconnections are discovered. Port Wentworth shall indemnify Savannah for any
costs or fines levied on Savannah by regulatory agencies which are attributable to
inflow and infiltration of non-sanitary sewage within the Port Wentworth sanitary
sewer system.

21. Meter Calibration Tests and Meter Failure. Maintenance of the Sewer
Meter, including periodic calibration, shall be the responsibility of Savannah.

In the event that a meter does not properly register flows due to a mechanical
failure, then flows during the period of such failure shall be estimated for billing
purposes based on the average daily flow measured for the month preceding the
failure when the meter was functioning properly.



22. Excess Usage. Excess usage means sewage delivered by Port Wentworth in
any month in excess of the capacity reservation as defined in Section 14, or with
characteristics exceeding the maximums provided in Section 19 hereof. Savannah

- shall give notice to Port Wentworth of the occurrence of excess usage. Upon receipt
of such notice, Port Wentworth shall immediately take steps to eliminate such
excess sewage usage.

If after 30 days of 'such notice excess sewage usage continues to occur, then
Savannah, at its option, may adjust the Sewage Capital Cost Recovery Charge to
equitably recover additional costs on account of such excess usage and Port
Wentworth shall pay charges at such adjusted rates, and/or Savannah may install
physical devices to limit the quantity of sewage delivered to be within the quantities
provided for under this agreement. In addition it is agreed that the consumption
charge for excess sewage delivered shall be 1.5 times the consumption charges
defined in Section 18 hereof.

23. Required Future Sewage Treatment Improvements. In the event that
Savannah is required by any regulatory agency, or by any law, rule, or regulation, to
make improvements to the sewage transport system, to increase the level of
sewage treatment, to undertake a capital maintenance project, or make other
improvements to (such as disposal of effluent by land application), or change, or
eliminate the discharge point of the Savannah Crossroads Treatment Facility, so as
to increase the capital or operating costs for providing sewage service under this
agreement, then the sewer capital cost recovery charge and/or the sewer metered
consumption charge shall be equitably adjusted. Said adjustments will be reviewed
in detail with Port Wentworth.

For purposes of this section “capital maintenance” shall mean a renewal or
replacement of facilities or equipment costing in excess of $250,000.

24. Transfer and Assignment. Nothing in this Agreement shall convey to the Port
Wentworth any rights of ownership to the sewage treatment capacity made
available herein. The capacities made available are not transferable by the Port
Wentworth for service to areas outside of the HHM Development. This Agreement
may not be transferred or assigned in whole or in part without prior approval of the
Savannah being endorsed thereon. Any violation of this limitation shall terminate
the Savannah'’s obligation thereunder.

2. Amendments of the 2001 Agreement for Second Water Delivery Point. Section 1
and Section 2 of the 2001 Agreement are hereby amended to read as follows:

1. Water Supply. Savannah will make potable water available to Port Wentworth
meeting the drinking water requirements of all applicable regulatory agencies at a

8



water metering station located near the Savannah-Port Wentworth border in the
vicinity of Godley Road and State Route 21 (“Water Metering Station #1"). 6
Savannah will also make potable water available to Port Wentworth meeting the
drinking water requirements of all applicable regulatory agencies at a water

metering station located near the planned Meinhard Road/Benton Drive intersection
("Water Metering Station #2"). Water Metering Station #1 and Water Metering
Station #2 are hereinafter referred to collectively as “Water Metering Station” or
“Water Metering Stations”. The water available under this agreement shall be

used to serve water customers located within the City of Port Wentworth. The

“Water Delivery Points” or “Water Delivery Point” shall be a point in a metering
station immediately upstream from the back flow prevention valve.

The aggregate maximum amount of water to be made available at all Water
Delivery Points is 1,500 gallons per minute (for periods during which water is not
being used for fighting fires to which the Port Wentworth fire department has
responded). In no event shall Savannah be obligated to deliver in excess of a
aggregate monthly average of 1,293,450 gallons per day to all Water Delivery
Points serving Port Wentworth combined. Said monthly average maximum amount
shall not include water delivered to other jurisdictions through the Port Wentworth
water system as provided in Section 13 of this agreement.

2. Water Metering Stations.

a. Water Metering Station #1. Port Wentworth funded, designed, and
constructed Water Metering Station #1 consisting of a master water meter,
chart recorder, control valves, and check valve to prevent back flow at the
location described in Section 1.

Upon completion of the station in accordance with the approved plans, Port
Wentworth conveyed ownership of the station to Savannah including fee
simple title to the station site and all necessary rights for access to the site.
After accepting ownership of the water metering station, Savannah
assumed responsibility for its maintenance and calibration. The facilities
conveyed included the entire station up to and including the backflow
prevention check valve.

Port Wentworth constructed and funded all water transmission facilities
necessary to deliver water from Savannah’s existing 30" line located in the
right-of-way of State Route 21 to Water Metering Station #1. Port Wentworth
is responsible for the maintenance of such transmission facilities.

/——g b. Water Metering Station #2. Port Wentworth/Developer will design, and

construct a water metering station consisting of a master water meter, chart
recorder, control valves, and check valve to prevent back flow at the location

g



described in Section 1. The design of the water metering station shall be
approved by Savannah. Port Wentworth/Developer shall fund and pay all
costs of the water metering station.

Upon completion of the station in accordance with the approved plans, Port
Wentworth shall convey ownership of the station to Savannah including fee
simple title to the station site and all necessary rights for access to the site.
After accepting ownership of the water metering station, Savannah shall
assume responsibility for its maintenance and calibration. The facilities
conveyed shall include the entire station up to and including the backflow
prevention check valve.

Water Metering Station #2 shall be served from an existing “tee” connection
point on the 36 inch diameter water main in the Meinhard Road right-of-way.
In the event an upgrade in the capacity of the water booster pump station
located at the Savannah Water Filtration Plant is required in the future, Port
Wentworth shall pay to Savannah its pro-rata share of the cost of such
upgrade according to the ratio of Port Wentworth average flows through
Water Metering Station #2 to total flow through the 36 inch Meinhard Road
water main. '

3. Other Amendments to the 2001 Agreement. Existing Sections 14 though 21 of the
2001 Agreement are hereby re-numbered as Sections 25 through 32.

4. All Other Sections of the 2001 Agreement Unchanged. All sections of the 2001
Agreement not amended by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect as originally set
forth in the 2001 Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Port Wentworth and the Savannah have caused this
agreement to be executed by their proper corporate officers with their seals duly attached
and attested to as of the day and year first written above.

CITY OF PORT WENTWORTH THE MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF
' THE CITY OF SAVANNAH, GEORGIA

oy ORI . Pwdiect @, fregron

Mayor City Manager
(00 C & Ao,
ATTEST A el - RSN ATTEST 1
Clerk of Port Weritworth City Council Clerk avannah City Council

10



“joeq uo spielag G *pepnjou| saimeaq Aunoes

MTOTTEEST00002 55511011905 it 01 00

yeuueaes 30 A37o i 2
H3QHO
. : JHLOL
SIeTTOd 00T/00 PUB puesnoyfy SUQ-A3I0, AvVd
00 YT 5 ¢ 700z Y€ bny
0096-7€Z (216) -
_ L0V LE YD 'HYNNVAYS
_L9GLLbe _ . SISH3lNS
'V'N YNVE VIAOHOVM - 133dISNvAdaIsviz
: _ O7T1 SH3IdO13A3IA WHH
LTOT _
Y ”
00:000°T¥ o S o . . - O¥AMISYUALYM
preJ JUNoury U9ye], JUnoosi . - n _ _ uonduosa( - pred aq 0} wo)y

007000 ‘Tp¢ HuUNOWY 3oy

P00z ‘0 Bny @ Yoey) . . |
LTOT ot ..“.HBE:ZV_QEUH. o | | __ S _ “Yeuueaes 3o \.Sﬂu

O71'SHIAOTINIA WHH

|



€002 ¥IGWADAQ

SLN
3did Nodl b ‘6C6L ONON "IS'W 'Sl ‘2L INOLVAZIZ 3SVE £86L ‘51 AVN :031Va dvm N, YW ALINIZIA
009, =,l ‘3OS OIHdV49 HLM LS 052 13NVd ‘' 0£00EL ON ALINAWAOD VW33 AG QININYAL3a SY DL
p—— SSTaAD V3YY QMYZVH 0004 T¥I03dS V * 3v 3NOZ NI 3Lvoon |
= SNOLLYOd SVH ALY3dO¥d SIHL NOLLYANISEO AW NO GaSve —
009 0 ,00£ ,009 RESLEL
: : : v ‘ ANVANOO % NYWIT00—N¥IN A8 | o/ 3INID
QN0 AIANNS AMYANNOE AININOD ¥ 40 19NAONY 3HL LON s1 any | HONNVAYS
S SYIHIO A8 NMVHQ SLVTd 40 NOLYIAWOD v SI ANYANNGS ALY3dO¥d SIHL - (%
‘HBL NYHL vV 8L d, +Z ‘8'yd ¢ @ﬁ/v /£ ‘d3QY003¥NN ¥O 0304003y N3HLI3 SNOLLOIMLSIY ¥O ‘SLNVN3AQD M
il 'SLNIN3SV3 TIV ONV ANV OL Lo3rans Si 3d0¥d SIHL —
ONNOA3Q ANV 1138 ‘AVO 'A3SSNH A8 Q3uVdINd % / 3 el BE SEALY HL S
'€00T ‘Ll 1Snonv 3Lva N / "aATg =
' SOV 0°£28 ATIALVAIXOHAAY 40 1V1d T R @ N NOLN3g \\\% o
‘0¢ 39vd d, vT "8¥d 'L \AO 7N O Q@3s0doyd &
AW N
REINEREEER ..._..w.o sl £ /0“” e
NS9, /. X R

CI¥3IdA L
ANVTIL3IM

: P ™
M.OLI0ZZN T az'6/¢ 1] OW/ < \\\4
M.S0.8Z.85N | g6 Zeil [ o (IvoIdAL)
MALELSEN | czggol| z0 / 34
M.ELILSEN [vo0al | oM ~ _ KD
M.BLSO.T9N [ c6zee | 61 /w..&, . "
5570195 | o0 g2y ™ - S¥344NG_ ONIENTINI N S
o . 54 $ S SONYILIA GILOTNISIY S3AIY 0'06 P
3.LLENZES [ 8etis | o7 -0 (LId MOd3ve E
3.40.SLYON | Zz19v §1 (X .%Q.Q S3ANTIOND S3¥IY 9902 SaNYIdn o
3.27.61%0N | ca/al | A % @k, (23N v 1308vd %
M.Ce.LC.0ES | 66 90¢ 1 Q ~ © \\\4
M.OLESOSS [17zoe Z1 & ; §
™ M.IG0Z.9%5 | %9901 ] Q,Q\ N o
% 9NI¥V3E | HIONT1| 3Nm ’ v\\%\ ~
S 3181 3NN \N\,\/ N ES
= % "4y AN S
S : X330
gz y o
= N 13 INZWNNOW "ONOD  'STWa g ANLLSNBNY "LS &
m_/ 135 3did NOMI  §'g10 Q S
Gm AaNNO4 3did NOWI ECEE ,W-
N 135 @Oy NoMl  ‘s'wiO \“\\ny\ ISTS < b WD
9 aNNO4 Q0M NOMI  4'M1 @ -0p b ~
\. / ~
ANNO4 LN3WNNOW "ONOD  “4'Wo m 00’979 [3,81,00595 [.£1.00.01 [zz°61 |5 7558 18959 [0 O - NG
80'482_13,005L.825 18128 Jo6°0%) [I5%961 [eci62 1e5 s T~ T "4l
TNITT AR AN & o)
Q¥0HO | oNivaa LNIONVI] SNIavY | HIONTT| 3rEnD \QJA«N\. T2 \
(4
VIDHOID ‘XINNOD WVHLVHD L. T8V AND ] ~ 3/ TW
3 oyaATe € €
LOTALSIA ‘NS Y18 LOVYUL ¢# A TAOD SNOLLVIOJI0)D
" YD 'URUURARS . (91pIE) 64157 Xog ‘0'd - (90¥IE) #nod rep o
SHIDV 0°LZ8 AO NOILYOd V ONIZY LSTIOA ANLLSNOAV LS A0 LVI1d Sistejuamotauy

ALTVIN IdVd TYNOLLYNYTINI SV NAAONS ATHAINHOL ﬁe T i e e i
O

-~ .
*  S398Iyoxy adeospue - S30831yoIy \é,
sisuue[d pueT - s10faamg pueq - steaurduy Surymsuoy £ 2
m HHmHam M 20 TUBUWIDTON-TTTANT L



Ronald Feldner
Highlight




